that OWNER has good right and lawful authority to make this Declaration; 
and that OWNER agrees to fully warrant and defend this Declaration against the claims of 
all persons whomsoever; and 

WHEREAS, OWNER intends to build affordable housing units on the Property and 
has applied to BROWARD COUNTY for the waiver of Twenty Thousand Three Hundred 
and Twenty Nine and 00/100 Dollars ($20,329.00) in impact and/or administrative fees 
related to the Property within the Plat; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5-184 of the Broward County Land Development 
Code, a condition of waiving the impact and/or administrative fees for affordable housing is

[...]

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into these 
restrictive covenants. 

2. OWNER hereby declares that the Property shall be held, maintained, transferred, 

sold, conveyed, and owned subject to the following designations and restrictive 
covenants: 

OWNER hereby agrees that Twenty Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty Nine   
and 00/100 Dollars ($20,329.00) in impact and/or administrative fees have been 
waived for the Plat for the construction of: 

3 very low income units 
28 low income units 

within the Plat.  OWNER shall ensure that the aforementioned units shall be sold 
and rented to persons meeting the applicable income limitations, as defined in